
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 8 September 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Banqueting Suite, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Mrs Brown (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Brown 

Director 
 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct  

 
(b)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 July 2008 and the special 
meeting held on 31 July 2008 (copies attached). 

 

 

36. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

37. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 
 
(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 
 
(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 

Member. 
 

 

 

38. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 

39. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

40. PETITIONS  

 No petitions have been received. 
 

 

 

41. DEPUTATIONS  

 No deputations have been received. 
 

 

 

42. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 1 - 2 

 (i) Tackling Child Poverty – Letter from Cllr Hawkes (copy attached).  
 

 

 

43. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

44. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION  

 No matters have been referred.  
 

45. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

 No reports have been received.  
 

46. PRIMARY STRATEGY FOR CHANGE 3 - 36 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Gil Sweetenham Tel: 01273 293433  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

47. EARLY YEARS CAPITAL GRANT 37 - 42 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Caroline Parker Tel: 01273 293587  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

48. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS- OUTCOMES AND ISSUES 
2008/09 

43 - 86 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Steve Healey Tel: 29-3444  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 29 August 2008 

 
 





1



2



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 

Agenda Item 46 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

 

Subject: Primary Strategy for Change 

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2008 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gil Sweetenham Tel: 293433 

 E-mail: Gil.Sweetenham@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CYP 2365 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  

1.1 In line with the Council’s policy to ensure that all pupils are given every opportunity to 
excel, this report informs Members on the preparation of the Primary Strategy for 
Change which will inform our priorities for capital investment in primary schools for 
the next fourteen years.  The report outlines the consultation that has / will be 
undertaken as part of the development of the Strategy for Change and seeks 
approval of the Strategy for Change document. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1  That the Primary Strategy for Change be approved. 
 

2.2  That the responses to the consultation undertaken during June, July and September 
be noted. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY EVENTS: 
  

3.1 On 10th October 2007 allocations for the Primary Capital Programme (PCP) were 
announced.  Brighton and Hove were allocated £3.075 million for 2009/10 and 
£5.453million for 2010/11. 

 

3.2  The Department of Children Schools and Families (DCSF) fully launched the 
Primary Capital Programme (PCP) in December 2007.  At that time it published 
guidance on the preparation of a Primary Strategy for Change that Local 
Authorities would need to produce to access funding allocated as part of the 
programme.     

 

3



3.3  The governments stated aims for the PCP is that it will create primary schools fit 
for 21st century learning at the heart of the community with a range of children’s 
services in reach of every family. 

 

3.4  The PCP is expected to deliver a strategic approach to capital investment 
supporting national policy aims and delivering world class standards and access to 
joined up services. 

 

3.5 The DCSF see authorities rebuilding, remodelling or refurbishing at least half of all 
primary schools, including taking out of use at least 5% of school buildings in the 
worst physical c
[...]
le.  These plans come 

together under the umbrella of Brighton and Hove’s 2020 community 

strategy.  Improvement plans involve more than one organisation and 

will usually address areas of concern such as SEN, behaviour in schools 

or teenage pregnancy.  Plans in this category also include joint 

commissioning strategies, such as the one for disabled children and 

young people and local area plans produced by multi disciplinary 

teams.  Improvement plans set out detail and assist the CYPT in 

meeting its priorities.   

 

The Children and Young Peoples Trust as commissioner of services will 

have an important role in the delivery of a new primary school for 

Hove.  This piece of work is at an early stage of development and it will 

be important to build capacity to take this work forward. 

 

An important element of taking the Strategy for Change forward will 

be to undertake reviews of schools, or clusters of schools.  These 

reviews will include looking at standards of attainment, deprivation 

information, demographic trends, building condition and suitability 

issues, early years, childcare and extended provision information etc.  

The outcomes of these reviews will inform priorities going forward.  

 

We will develop a scoring matrix that will be used to determine which 

projects are taken forward as priority projects.  It is intended that the 

scoring matrix will include the following elements; sufficiency of school 

places (under provision and surplus places); building needs (sufficiency 

and condition); early years and extended school provision; school 

standards and deprivation indices.  

 

26



 

 

 
Brighton and Hove Primary Strategy for Change 2008 

As part of taking the Strategy for Change forward a school 

organisation steering group has been created and will remain in place 

for the 14 years of the programme.     

The group will be used to steer the reviews of schools and determine 

which priorities should be looked a
[...]
e 2008 

The schemes embrace all of the principles identified in this document, 

the project brief will include looking at the schools holistically to ensure 

that once complete the buildings are fit for 21st Century Education 

providing for their communities, raising standards and providing the 

very best in teaching and learning. 

 

The initial investment priorities for Brighton and Hove are focused on the 

need for school places locally to serve the community.  As detailed 

earlier in this document the location of school places in Brighton and 

Hove is largely historic, significant demographic changes now mean 

that this pattern of provision needs revision.  Since 2003 we have been 

experiencing a growth in the number of live births across the city as a 

whole, in certain areas this growth is significant and indications are that 

this situation is set to continue for some time.  As an example, in the 

area served by one infant and junior school the number children born 

each year and registered with GP’s has more than doubled since 2002.           

 

As a consequence of this our initial investment priorities have to 

address this need for school places locally.  We will be providing 

additional forms of entry at existing popular and successful schools in 

Hove to meet the increasing local demand for places.   While 

accepting that, in terms of addresses, children are far more mobile in 

the first four years of life than at any other stage of their childhood, the 

local demand for places in Hove will not be met even by this proposed 

expansion.  Therefore to avoid having to send children to schools 

outside of their local areas we are also looking for sites for a new school 

in the area to meet the expected need in the future.   

 

Only once we have been able to provide this additional 

accommodation will we be able to remove the surplus capacity within 

other parts of the city where there is no sign of an increase in pupil 

numbers.
[...]
ategy 

for Change funding 

 

To answer these points and to further discuss the potential for our future 

development within the City meetings were held with Primary, 

Secondary and Special school headteachers and a further meeting 

with headteachers of separate Infant and Junior schools. A number of 

informal meetings were also held with individuals and cluster groups. 

 

35



A drop in session was held on 1st July 2008 to which all head teachers 

were invited.  This session was designed to give all head teachers the 

opportunity to raise any questions they had on the Primary Strategy for 

Change.   

 

The consultation process is continuing with parents, school councils and 

diocesan authorities. 

 

The representative steering group will further consult with relevant 

parties as plans for the development of individual schemes as part of 

the comprehensive citywide strategy come forward.   

 

 

 

36



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 47 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Early Years Capital Grant 

Date of Meeting: 8  September 2008 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Caroline Parker Tel: 293587 

 E-mail: caroline.parker@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No: CYP 2676 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1     To agree a Brighton & Hove strategy for allocating the Sure Start Early 

Years Capital Grant from the Department of Children Schools and Families 
(DCSF) over the next three years.  This is a ring-fenced grant aimed at 
private, voluntary and independent childcare providers with national aims to:  

• improve the quality of the learning environment in early years settings to 
support delivery of the Early Years Foundation Stage, with a particular 
emphasis on improving play and physical activities; and ICT resources; 

• ensure all children, including disabled children, can access provision; 
• enable private, voluntary and independent providers to deliver the 

extension to the free entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds and to do so flexibly. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1       That the following strategy for the funding be agreed:  
 

• To improve outcomes for young children and to narrow the gap for the 
most disadvantaged children by targeting funding on those groups with 
the worst environments identified in a citywide audit of rented premises or 
where capital alterations are needed to include children with disabilities. 
 

• To support the Council’s childcare sufficiency duty by targeting funding 
on settings which offer affordable childcare, where childcare places are 
needed to meet local demand.  This will include ensuring that sessional 
providers can offer the increased entitlement to 15 hours of flexible, free 
early years provision and could include expanding the number of places 
where there is clear evidence of unmet demand.   
 

• To link with the Primary Capital Strategy by aiming to relocate groups in 
the poorest multi-purpose accommodation into purpose built premises on 
school sites where possible, taking into account the local demand for 

37



  

places and the quality of existing provision. 
 

2.2       That all landlords and providers allocated funding should agree to funding 
conditions including opening for a minimum of 15 hours a week, 38 weeks a 
year to fit with the extension of the free early years entitlement, to commit 
that the premises will be used for childcare for at least 5 years, and to not 
raise the rent above inflation as a consequence of the improvements. 
 

2.3       That the following initial funding priorities for the first year’s funding of 
£1,062,000 (this can be carried into 2009/10) and that the Cabinet Member 
for Children and Young People should agree individual grants to providers.  
The initial allocation be agreed as follows: 
 

a)  £312,000 for grants of up to £50,000 for groups identified in the citywide 
audit as needing improvements to their internal and external areas which 
can be made with a small grant. The first priority will be for groups in multi-
use premises and the second will be for voluntary groups in rented premises.    
 

b)  £100,000 for adaptations to buildings and special equipment to include 
children with disabilities (eg. ramps and stair lifts).  This would be open to all 
groups where the need is agreed by the Pre School SEN Service. 
 

c)  £50,000 to pay for feasibility studies where there are serious defects in 
buildings which cannot be met with a small grant.  The results of these 
studies will be used to inform funding decisions for subsequent years. 
 

d)  £100,000 for grants of up to £3,000 a group for equipment for all groups in 
multi-use premises to help them manage clearing away at the end of each 
session and for all voluntary run groups.  
 

e)  £500,000 to fund an extension at Peter Gladwin Primary School to house a 
local pre-school and to agree to ask both local pre-schools to express an 
interest in moving in to the new premises. 
 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 The local authority has a statutory duty to secure sufficient free early years 
provision for all three and four year olds and sufficient childcare for children 
aged 0-14 to allow parents to work or train.  At present the early years free 
entitlement is 12.5 hours a week for 38 weeks a year, usually delivered in 
2.5 hour sessions.  This is increasing to 15 hours a week for all children by 
2010 with increased flexibility so that children will be able to access 15 
hours over 3 days.  Some providers will need improvements to their 
premises to deliver this.  The local authority also has a duty to improve 
outcomes for all young children and to narrow the gap for the most 
disadvantaged.  Research has show that children will only benefit fully from 
early education and care if it is of high quality.
[...]
 including access to natural 
light, disability access and children’s access to a safe outside space.  Many 
of these buildings and sites are owned by the Council. 

 

7.3       The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment identified the need for more 
affordable childcare in the city for children under 5. 
 

 Peter Gladwin Proposal 

 
7.5     There is space to build an extension on the side of Peter Gladwin Primary 

School which would also improve some of the internal layout of the school.  
There are two local, voluntary run pre-schools in rented, shared use 
premises with limited outside environments.  Both will be asked to express 
an interest into moving into the new extension and a decision made based 
on criteria agreed with the school.  The group which was not selected would 
be considered for capital funding to improve their existing premises. 
 

7.6    This development would follow the successful model in Coldean Primary 
School where a voluntary run playgroup moved into an extension in the 
school.  It would allow the Pre-School to improve the quality of their 
provision by operating from a purpose built building and outdoor space.  The 
Pre-school would also be able to deliver more, longer and more flexible 
sessions to meet the high level of demand for sessional places in Portslade. 

40



  

 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices:  None 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms:  None 
 
Background Documents 
 
1. DCSF Letter – Quality and Access for All Young Children – Three Year 
Allocations of Early Years Capital Grant 

41



42



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 48 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: School Admissions Arrangements  - Outcomes and 
Issues 2008/9 

Date of Meeting: 8 September 2008 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Steve Healey Tel: 293444      

 E-mail: Steve.healey@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 The report sets out the outcomes of the school admission arrangements for 

those starting school in September 2008, and the operation of key policies such 
as those for fair access to schools for those applying outside the main admission 
round.  The admission year 2008/9 was the first year of operation for the new 
secondary school admission arrangements using catchment areas. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 That the outcomes of the school admission arrangements for 2008/9 are noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

  
3.1 Following an extensive and well publicised consultation and working group 

process, new secondary school admission arrangements and priorities 
incorporating  catchment areas were approved by the City Council and applied 
for the first time for pupils due to start secondary school in September 2008.   
Primary school admission arrangements were unchanged, and rather than 
catchment areas use home to school distance to give priority for school places 
once those with exceptional reasons for admission and siblings have been 
allocated places.  Primary, secondary and junior applications were all processed 
using equal preference, now a legal requirement, whereby each preference 
listed, first, second or third is ranked against the admission priorities of the 
admission authority, and the highest offer possible is made. 

 
3.2 Appendix 1 shows how Secondary School places were allocated on the initial 

allocation date of 3rd March 2008.  As the arrangements changed from the 
previous year data on 2007/8 admissions is included for comparison.  Appendix 2 
shows how the figures had changed by 30th July.  The changes are accounted for 
by pupils moving from the area, taking up places at independent schools or 
changing their preference.  A number of pupils will also have moved into the City 

43



 
 

and been allocated a school place.  The totals will also be affected by successful 
appeals.  Overall the change in arrangements 
[...]
otal 

Balfour  101 0 0 0 101 

Benfield 52 8 0 5 65 

Downs  123 3 4 0 130 

Hangleton  94 1 0 0 95 

Hertford  33 0 0 1 34 

Patcham  92 3 1 0 96 

57



Somerhill 88 7 0 0 95 

St Luke’s 89 1 0 0 90 

St Nicolas’ CE 63 1 0 0 64 

Stanford  93 0 0 0 93 

West 
Blatchington  

37 0 0 6 43 

West Hove 121 1 1 3 126 

Total 986 25 6 15 1032 

% 95.5 2.4 0.6 1.5 100 

 

 
 

58



 

Appendix 5 

Withdrawn is where a parent/carer has decided not to continue with an 
appeal.  Conceded is where a place has become available from the waiting 
list for the preferred school so the appeal is discontinued. 

 

Appeal Statistics for Secondary Admissions, correct as of 30 July 2008 

 

Registered Withdrawn/conceded  Heard Allowed Dismissed 

188 43 145 38 107 

In addition, 7 appeals currently pending (late appeals) 

 

FAITH SCHOOLS  

 

Cardinal Newman 

Registered Withdrawn/conceded  Heard Allowed Dismissed 

34 0 34 0 34 

 

Appeal Statistics for Junior Admissions, correct as of 30 July 

 

Registered Withdrawn/conceded  Heard Allowed Dismissed 

25 7 18 10 8 

 

VOLUNTARY AIDED JUNIOR SCHOOLS  

 

Registered Withdrawn/conceded  Heard Allowed Dismissed 

2 0 2 0 2 

 

Appeal Statistics for Infant & Primary Admissions, correct as of 30 July 

 

Registered Withdrawn/conceded  Heard Allowed Dismissed 

86 26 60 0 60 

 

VOLUNTARY AIDED PRIMARY SCHOOLS 

 

Registered Withdrawn/conceded  Heard Allowed Dismissed 

16 1 15 0 15 

 

59



60


	Agenda
	42 Letters from Councillors
	46 Primary Strategy for Change
	Item 46a- PrimaryStrategyforChangeWORKING CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 160608 c
	Item 46b- Appendix 2for cabinet report 27 08 08

	47 Early Years Capital Grant
	48 School Admissions Arrangements - Outcomes and Issues 2008/09
	Item 48-Appendix1
	Item 48-Appendix2
	Item 48-Appendix3
	Item 48-Appendix4
	Item 48-Appendix5




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm, 8 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

BANQUETING SUITE, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Bennett and Kemble 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

34. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 34a   Declarations of Interest 

34.1  There were none. 
 
34b   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
34.2 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be 

excluded  from the meeting during the consideration of any items 
contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to 
be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would 
be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
34.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the 

meeting. 
 

  

  

  

  



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

35. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
35.1 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
(2) That the minutes of the Special meeting held on 31 July 2008 be approved and 

signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 
 
36. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
36.1 There were none.  
 
37. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
37.1 RESOLVED – All the items were reserved for discussion by the Cabinet Member. 
 
38. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
39.1 There were none.  
 
40. PETITIONS 
 
40.1 There were none.  
 
41. DEPUTATIONS 
 
41.1 There were none. 
 
42. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
42.  (i) Letter – Tackling Child Poverty – Invitation to submit expressions of interest in 

local authority led pilots. 
 
42.1 A letter was received from Councillor Hawkes, regarding the submission of expressions 

of interest from local authorities in relation to the Government initiative aimed at 
reducing child poverty levels still further in the UK by 2020. Cllr Hawkes indicated that 
she believed that if Brighton & Hove submitted an expression of interest, it could be 
successful in running one or more of the pilot schemes suggested, because there were 
areas in the city which matched some of the assessment criteria supplied by the 
Government.    

 
42.2 The Cabinet Member confirmed that Brighton & Hove had submitted an initial bid in 

early September and officers were waiting for the outcome. The Cabinet Member also 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

explained that if the initial bid was successful, a full bid would be submitted by 
November 2008. 

 
42.3 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted and Cllr Hawkes be informed of any progress.   
 
43. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
43.1 There were none. 
 
44. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
44.1 There were none.  
 
45. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. PRIMARY STRATEGY FOR CHANGE 
 
46.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

concerning the Primary Strategy for Change. The report informed Members of the 
preparation of such strategy, which would inform of the city’s priorities for capital 
investment in primary schools for the next fourteen years (for copy see minute book). 

 
46.2 Cllr Hawkes requested that the consultation was as comprehensive as possible and 

hoped it would address all the relevant issues. She stated that her political group 
wished to have a serious debate on the issue and they would be interested to be made 
aware of the outcome of this work.   

 
46.3 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations:  
 

(I)  That the Primary Strategy for Change be approved. 
 

(2) That the responses to the consultation undertaken during June, July and September 
be noted. 

 
47. EARLY YEARS CAPITAL GRANT 
 
47.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

concerning the Brighton & Hove strategy for allocating the Sure Start Early Years 
Capital Grant received from the Department of Children, Schools and Families (for copy 
see minute book).  

 
47.2 The Head of Services, City Early Years and Childcare, presented the report and 

explained that the strategy was aimed at directing funds received from the DCSF. She 
explained that some of the funding would also be utilised to improve facilities in existing 
premises.  

 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

47.3 Cllr Hawkes welcomed the report and welcomed the focus on adaptations for children 
with disabilities. She indicated that she was pleased to see the money being focused 
properly and hoped this would continue.  

 
47.4 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations:  
 

 (1) That the following strategy for the funding be agreed: 
 

a. To improve outcomes for young children and to narrow the gap for the most 
disadvantaged children by targeting funding on those groups with the worst 
environments identified in a citywide audit of rented premises or where capital 
alterations are needed to include children with disabilities. 
 

b. To support the Council’s childcare sufficiency duty by targeting funding on settings 
which offer affordable childcare, where childcare places are needed to meet local 
demand.  This will include ensuring that sessional providers can offer the increased 
entitlement to 15 hours of flexible, free early years provision and could include 
expanding the number of places where there is clear evidence of unmet demand.   
 

c. To link with the Primary Capital Strategy by aiming to relocate groups in the poorest 
multi-purpose accommodation into purpose built premises on school sites where 
possible, taking into account the local demand for places and the quality of existing 
provision. 

 
(2) That all landlords and providers allocated funding should agree to funding conditions 

including opening for a minimum of 15 hours a week, 38 weeks a year to fit with the 
extension of the free early years entitlement, to commit that the premises will be used 
for childcare for at least 5 years, and to not raise the rent above inflation as a 
consequence of the improvements. 

 
(3) That the following initial funding priorities for the first year’s funding of £1,062,000 

(this can be carried into 2009/10) and that the Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People should agree individual grants to providers.  The initial allocation be 
agreed as follows: 
 

a. £312,000 for grants of up to £50,000 for groups identified in the citywide audit 
as needing improvements to their internal and external areas which can be 
made with a small grant. The first priority will be for groups in multi-use 
premises and the second will be for voluntary groups in rented premises.    
 

b. £100,000 for adaptations to buildings and special equipment to include 
children with disabilities (eg. ramps and stair lifts).  This would be open to all 
groups where the need is agreed by the Pre School SEN Service. 
 

c. £50,000 to pay for feasibility studies where there are serious defects in 
buildings which cannot be met with a small grant.  The results of these studies 
will be used to inform funding decisions for subsequent years. 
 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

d. £100,000 for grants of up to £3,000 a group for equipment for all groups in 
multi-use premises to help them manage clearing away at the end of each 
session and for all voluntary run groups.  
 

e. £500,000 to fund an extension at Peter Gladwin Primary School to house a 
local pre-school and to agree to ask both local pre-schools to express an 
interest in moving in to the new premises. 
 

 
48. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS - OUTCOMES AND ISSUES 2008/09 
 
48.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

concerning the School Admissions Arrangements, which set out the outcomes of the 
school admission arrangements for those starting school in September 2008, and the 
operation of the key policies for those applying outside the main admission round (for 
copy see minute book).  

 
48.2 The Head of School Admissions and Transport highlighted the significant reductions 

registered in terms of the directed allocations made for secondary school admissions 
2008/09; he explained that after an initial figure of 83 applicants directed to a school 
they had not given as a preference, by September only 38 applicants had not been 
allocated a place at any of their preferred schools. This was in contrast to 150 
applicants in the same situation in the 2007/08 admissions.  

 
48.3 The Head of School Admissions and Transport also highlighted that, due to demand in 

central Hove, one additional class had been agreed at Davidgor Infant school and 
another at West Blatchington Infant School to accommodate local children. He also 
reported on the outcomes of the school admission appeals, where, in secondary 
schools, successful appeals were reduced to 38 for 2008/09 admissions round 
compared to 63 successful appeals last year.  

 
48.4 Cllr Hawkes praised the work of the officers involved in this process. She hoped that 

next year it would be possible to even further the number of directions undertaken. She 
requested that officers continued to use what had proved to be successful strategies 
and monitored the projections of pupil numbers for the future, particularly where the 
Hove area was concerned.   

 
48.5 The Director of Children’s Services indicated that, through the use of GP registration 

data, officers were aware that the school age population was increasing in Hove. She 
explained that, in view of this, officers were looking at ways to enhance the provision for 
schools in this area, which could entail the creation of a new primary school or enlarging 
existing schools.  

 
48.6 RESOLVED - That the outcomes of the school admission arrangements for 2008/9 be 

noted. 
 

 



 

6 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 8 SEPTEMBER 
2008 

The meeting concluded at 4.25pm. 
 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


